

**NO. 07-1311**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE NOTTINGHAM  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 1:05-cr-00545-EWN

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Herbert J. Stern  
Jeffrey Speiser  
STERN & KILCULLEN  
75 Livingston Avenue  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
(973) 535-1900 (telephone)  
(973) 535-9664 (facsimile)

Maureen E. Mahoney  
Alexandra A.E. Shapiro  
J. Scott Ballenger  
Nathan H. Seltzer  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200 (telephone)  
(202) 637-2201 (facsimile)  
Maureen.Mahoney@lw.com

Dated: November 20, 2007

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

Oral Argument Scheduled For December 18, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. A REASONABLE JURY COULD NOT CONVICT ..... 2

    A. The Inference That Nacchio Sold These Shares Because Of Any  
    Inside Information Is Baseless ..... 2

    B. The Conviction Cannot Be Sustained Based On Undisclosed Risks  
    To The Public Projections ..... 6

    C. This Conviction Cannot Be Sustained On The Theory That Nacchio  
    Failed to Disclose Hard Facts That Were Material *Without Regard*  
    *To The Projections* ..... 11

II. THE INSTRUCTIONS WERE INADEQUATE ..... 17

III. EXCLUSION OF FISCHER REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL..... 22

IV. CIPA ERRORS ..... 29

V. CUMULATIVE ERROR ..... 29

VI. THE SENTENCE IS INCORRECT..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Andropolis v. Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	14
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co. v. Aon Risk Services, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	12, 20, 22
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 14, 20, 21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	26, 29
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....	9, 21
<i>Garcia v. Cordova</i> , 930 F.2d 826 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7, 14
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>In re N2K Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	7

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Seachange International, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 240317 (D. Mass. Feb. 6, 2004).....	7
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Securities Litigation (Miller v. Pezzani)</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	27
<i>McNamara v. Pre-Paid Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 189 Fed. Appx. 702 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Padillas v. Stork-Gamco, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>SEC v. Happ</i> , 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>SEC v. MacDonald</i> , 699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Maxxon, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>SEC v. Shapiro</i> , 494 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1974).....	30

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	6, 7, 12, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 327 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 485 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 935 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 301 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 2007 WL 2890232 (2d Cir. Oct. 3, 2007) .....	29
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 51 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 909 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lake</i> , 472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 15, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 240 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>United States v. Laughlin</i> , 26 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	29

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Quarrell</i> , 310 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Felix</i> , 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Rutkoske</i> , 2007 WL 3102187 (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2007) .....	30
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 390 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Sarracino</i> , 340 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Schlisser</i> , 168 Fed. Appx. 483 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	30
<i>United States v. Toles</i> , 297 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 376 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....	2, 6, 8, 13, 17

## **REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. §229.101(c)(i) .....	14
17 C.F.R. §240.3b-6 .....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITY

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Commission Statement About Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, SEC Release Nos. 33-8056, 34-45321, 67 Fed. Reg. 3,746 (Jan. 22, 2002) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	25
4 Modern Federal Jury Instructions-Civil § 82.02 (Matthew Bender ed. 2007).....	19, 21
Eli Ofek & David Yermack, <i>Taking Stock: Equity-Based Compensation and the Evolution of Managerial Ownership</i> , 55 Journal of Finance 1367 (2000) .....	4
Kevin F. O’Malley et al., 1A <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> .....	21
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, 64 Fed. Reg. 45,150 (Aug. 19, 1999).....	8
4 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	23, 26
